
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
28 September 2016

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE will be held in 
the INVERARAY CONFERENCE CENTRE, INVERARAY PRIMARY SCHOOL, INVERARAY on 
WEDNESDAY, 5 OCTOBER 2016 at 10:30 AM, which you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTE OF THE MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS AREA 
COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 3 AUGUST 2016 (Pages 1 - 6)

4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 

5. SCOTTISH WATER - ANNUAL UPDATE (Pages 7 - 10)
Update by Regional Communities Manager, Scottish Water

6. SCHOOL PROFILES 2016-17 

(a) Lochgilphead Joint Campus (Pages 11 - 26)

Report by Head Teacher

(b) Tarbert Academy (Pages 27 - 38)

Report by Head Teacher

7. NEW SCHOOLS REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT - CAMPBELTOWN GRAMMAR 
SCHOOL UPDATE (Pages 39 - 50)
Report by Acting Executive Director of Community Services



8. ACHA - ANNUAL UPDATE (Pages 51 - 64)
Update by Chief Executive, ACHA

9. TRANSPORT SCOTLAND - ANNUAL UPDATE (Pages 65 - 66)
Update by Networks Manager, Transport Scotland

10. ROADS REVENUE BUDGET 2016/17 - 1ST QUARTER UPDATE (Pages 67 - 76)
Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services

11. TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT AND PARKING REVIEW (Pages 77 - 84)
Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services

12. MAKI ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ACTION PLAN (EDAP) INCLUDING MID 
ARGYLL REGENERATION INITIATIVE - QUARTERLY UPDATE (Pages 85 - 104)
Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services

13. CAMPBELTOWN - OPTIONS FOR SURPLUS CHORD FUNDS (Pages 105 - 110)
Report by Executive Director of Community Services

14. CIVIC FURNITURE - CAMPBELTOWN (Pages 111 - 120)
Report by Executive Director of Customer Services

15. ITEM TRACKER (Pages 121 - 126)
 For noting and updating

Mid Argyll, Kintyre & the Islands Area Committee

Councillor Rory Colville (Chair) Councillor Donald MacMillan (Vice Chair)

Shona Barton, Area Committee Manager

Contact: Lynsey Innis, Senior Area Committee Assistant; Tel: 01546 604338



MINUTES of MEETING of MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE held 
in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on WEDNESDAY, 3 AUGUST 2016 

Present: Councillor Rory Colville (Chair)

Councillor John Armour
Councillor Anne Horn
Councillor Douglas Philand

Councillor Robin Currie
Councillor Donnie MacMillan
Councillor Sandy Taylor

Attending: Shona Barton, Area Committee Manager
David Clements, IOD Programme Manager
Ishabel Bremner, Economic Development Manager
Stuart Watson, Traffic and Development Manager
Antonia Barid, Community Development Officer
James Lafferty, Project Officer, Campbeltown THI
Bill Halliday, Team Leader
Richard Hay, Urban Animaion

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Donald Kelly and John McAlpine.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Colville declared a non-financial interest in Agenda Item 9, with specific 
reference to the recommendations contained at (iii)(a) and (vi)a by reason of him 
being Chair of South Kintyre Development Trust who had submitted representation 
to these proposals.  He left the room and took no part in the discussion and decision 
thereon.
 
Councillor Horn declared a non-financial interest in Agenda Items 7(a) Third Sector 
Grants – August Tranche and 7(b) Monitoring of grants to the third sector 2015/16 
with specific reference to the application from PACT MAK and the project monitoring 
form from Tarbert After School Care as she is a Member of the Committee of both 
these organisations.

3. MINUTE OF THE MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS AREA 
COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 1 JUNE 2016 

The minute of the previous Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Isl
[...]
ensive care ward.

Councillor Philand raised a concern in relation to missing information and targets on 
the scorecard and suggested that this be updated.  Councillor Armour asked that the 
dog fouling fines be looked at too.  The Area Committee Manager agreed to contact 
the Head of Roads and Amenity Services to seek an update on the recommendation 
which had been put to Council in September 2015.

Decision

The Committee noted the exceptional performance presented on the scorecard.

(Ref:  Report by IOD Programme Manager dated 3rd August 2016, submitted).

6. CAMPBELTOWN BELL 

A report providing information on a display of the HMS Campbeltown Bell, was 
considered by the Committee.

Decision

The Committee noted the ongoing work in relation to securing the permanent display 
of the HMS Campbeltown bell in the Burnet Building, Campbeltown.

(Ref:  Report by Acting Executive Director of Community Services dated 4th July 
2016, submitted).

Councillor Horn, having declared a non-financial interest in Agenda Items 7(a) Third 
Sector Grants – August Tranche and 7(b) Monitoring of grants to the third sector 



2015/16 with specific reference to the application from PACT MAK and the project 
monitoring form from Tarbert After School Care, stayed in the room and took no part 
in the discussion of these groups.

7. THIRD SECTOR GRANTS 

(a) August Tranche 
A report detailing recommendations for the award of Third Sector Grants 
(including Events and Festivals) to Third Sector organisations for Mid 
Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands, was considered.  

Decision

The Committee agreed to award the grant recommendations as follows:-

Ref 
No Organisation

Total 
Project 
Cost

Amount 
Requested

Recommendation
2016

1 3rd Argyll (1st Islay) 
Scout Group £2,160 £1,160 £300

2 Argyll District Scouting £4,265 £1,165 £300

3 Bowmore Lunch Bunch £3,695 £1,160 £650

4 Kintyre Link Club £1,603 £802 £700

5 Mid Argyll Arts 
Association £3,250 £1,500 £1,000

6 Mid Argyll Chamber of 
C
[...]
t as outlined at (iii)(a) and 
(vi)(a).
 
Moved by Councillor MacMillan seconded by Councillor Currie.
 
Amendment
 
In light of the discussions and considering possible road safety issues that the 
Committee agree to set consideration of these recommendations aside to allow 
officers to come back with further information and possible solutions.
 
Moved by Councillor Taylor seconded by Councillor Armour.
 
Decision
 
On a show of hands vote the Amendment was carried by 4 votes to 2 and the Area 
Committee resolved accordingly.

Councillor Colville re-entered the room and re-took the Chair.

Members considered the remaining recommendations contained within the report.



Decision

Members approved the following proposals:-

1. Inveraray
Liaise with Transport Scotland regarding the reintroduction and enforcement 
by Argyll and Bute Council of the Traffic Regulation Order for time restrictions 
on Main Street.

2. Lochgilphead
To formalise coach and HGV parking in Lorne Street Car Park and to 
introduce overnight charges in this section of the car park.

3. Campbeltown
One way systems on the following streets:
Burnside Street – direction of travel from Lorne Street to Longrow;
Burnbank Street – direction of travel from Longrow to Kinloch Road;
Cross Street / Union Street (south) – direction of travel from Main Street to 
Longrow;
Union Street (north) – direction of travel from Longrow to Bolgam Street;
Longrow South – direction of travel from Main Street to Burnbank Street.
Parking:
No parking at any time (double yellows) from Martins Garage to Well Close;
Parking on both sides of Longrow & Longrow South (excepting above) but 
restricted to 1 hour.
Pedestrian Zones: 
Harvey’s Lane and Cross Street from Cross Street/Union Street Junction to 
Burnside Street to be pedestrianised.

(Ref:  Report by Traffic and Development Manager dated July 2016, submitted).

10. SHORELINE PROJECT, BOWMORE 

Richard Heggie from Urban Animations gave a presentation to the Committee on the 
Shoreline Project in Bowmore.

Discussion took place on phase one of the affordable housing, the 
Business/Workshop units, the support available from the Council’s Economic 
Development Teams and the proposed footpath from the development to the town 
centre.

Decision

The Committee noted the information provided.

(Ref:  Presentation by Urban Animations dated 3rd August 2016, submitted).

Councillor Horn left the meeting at 11:55am.

11. ITEM TRACKER 

The Committee gave consideration to the item tracker.



Decision

The Committee noted the item tracker for August 2016.

(Ref:  Item Tracker, dated 3rd August 2016, submitted).

The Council resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the press and public for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 8&13 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to 
the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

E1 12. CAMPBELTOWN CONSERVATION AREA REGENERATION SCHEME (CARS) - 
DECKING PROJECT - MAIN STREET/LONGROW SOUTH/UNION STREET 

The Committee considered a report in relation to the Campbeltown Conservation 
Area Regeneration Scheme (CARS) Decking Project.

Decision

The Committee agreed the recommendations at 3.1 of the report.

(Ref:  Report by THI Project Officer dated 3rd August 2016, submitted).



Scottish Water Update - MAKI Area Committee  

Date:  Wednesday 5th October 

Time:   10.30am  

Attending: Ruaridh Macgregor – Scottish Water 

Location: Inveraray Conference Centre  

This report includes: 

- Update on planned investment and operational issues 

- Update on flood alleviation proposals for Tarbert 

- Response to question on capacity issues on Jura 

Scottish Water Investment – Mid Argyll, Kintyre and Islay 

Water 

 Islay – Torra WTW: improvements £50k  - currently underway 
 

 Colonsay: Low Pressure improvement Project is currently in the planning stage. This £250k 

[...]
ired for the 
submission of the paper to the August Area Committee. However, this report 
was subsequently delayed until the October MAKI Area Committee due to the 
issues outlined in the following paragraph.

4.6 On consideration of all appropriate comments, suggestions and amendments 
that were captured and fed back, it became apparent that there were a 
number of common actions to be delivered in partnership by staff in the 
Economic Development and Strategic Transportation service with key 
stakeholders across all of Argyll and Bute’s administration areas (as well as 
within). It was identified that there was a requirement for the preparation of a 
refreshed overarching Argyll and Bute Strategic EDAP, using the new 
structure in Figure 1 above, to replace the current 2013-2018 document. 
Some of these issues were as follows:
 digital and mobile connectivity;
 facilitation of housing development;
 permanent solution to A83 to ensure the road remains open at all times;
 the actions and outcomes to be developed and delivered through the 

Council’s Single Investment Plan (includes a digital focus);
 marketing and promotion of Argyll and Bute across key sectors;
 business support with a focus on the delivery of the Business Gateway, 

Local Growth Accelerator Programme (50% funded by ERDF monies) 
across the whole of Argyll and Bute;

 skills development and modern apprenticeship opportunities; and
 access to key European funding sources such as Argyll and the Islands 

LEADER and European Maritime and Fisheries programmes.

4.7 In order for this action to be taken forward it was agreed, through notifying the 
chair of the MAKI Area Committee, to bring a paper to the October meeting.

4.8 It is recognised that other substantive projects are also key to the sustainable 
economic growth of MAKI, such as the completion of the new Campbeltown 
Grammar school by February 2018. 

4.9 With regard to housing development for the MAKI area this equates to the 
development of 405 houses by the end of 2021, of which 130 will be affordable 
homes and 275 will be private dwellings. In particular, it should be noted that 
70 new homes will be built across Islay, Jura and Colonsay of which 30 will be 
affordable homes and 40 private houses.

4.10 Following approval by the Area Committee, officers will work to implement the 
key in-year milestones/actions as contained in the MAKI EDAP and those in 
the overarching Strategic EDAP.



Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Economic Development Action Plan                                                                                                  Page 5

5. CONCLUSION

5.1 This report provides the MAKI Area Committee with a revised area-based 
EDAP aligned as appropriate to the four priorities outlined in Scotland’s 
Economic Strategy. The MAKI EDAP is a working document for 2016/21 to 
enable economic growth opportunities to be included as they arise.

5.2 Further to feedback received from participants during the short consultation 
period in May and June 2016 it became apparent that there were a number of 
common actions to be delivered in partnership by staff in the Economic 
Development and Strategic Transportation service with key stakeholders 
across all of Argyll and Bute’s administration areas (as well as within). It was 
identified that there was a requirement for the preparation of a refreshed 
overarching Argyll and Bute Strategic EDAP to replace the current 2013-2018 
document.

6. IMPLICATIONS

6.1 The implications for the MAKI Area Committee are as outlined in Table 6.1 
below.

Table 6.1: Implications for the MAKI Area Committee

Policy
The MAKI EDAP 2016/21 (and subsequent in-year plans) must align 
and adhere, as appropriate, to Local Development Plan and the SOA 
Local/SOA long term objectives, 2016-2023. 

Financial
The MAKI EDAP will ensure that the area’s resources are allocated 
efficiently and effectively with regard to the economic development 
priorities and ambitions f
[...]
paration of the Welfare 
agenda for Scotland prior to being devolved to the 
Scottish Government on 1st April 2017.

Council’s Employability 
Team is integral to the 
delivery of the Welfare 
agenda during 2017/18.

Argyll and Bute 
Council and other 
local authority 
areas across 
Scotland.

 



1

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL MAKI AREA COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT & INFRASTRUCTURE 
SERVICES

5th OCTOBER 2016

CAMPBELTOWN -  OPTIONS FOR SURPLUS CHORD FUNDS 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 Report outlines spend Options for the surplus CHORD funds of £197,626 
reported to MAKI Area Committee on the 6th April 2016 and the subsequent 
decision by members to seek Policy & Resosurces Committee approval to 
allocate £15,000 towards a mechanical road sweeper, thus leaving surplus 
funds of £182,626.

1.2 The Options are in line with the report that was approved by the Policy and 
Resources Committee on the 18th August 2016 which delegated the allocation 
of any CHORD surplus funds to Area Committees to approve in accordance 
with the original CHORD objectives at 4.2.

1.3 The Campbeltown CHORD funds were allocated to generate improvements to 
Campbetlown’s heritage and conservation sites; to enhance berthing facilities 
in Campbeltown Loch and for Kinloch Road Regeneration.

1.4 Taking account of the amount of CHORD surplus funds available, the above 
criteria for the allocation of surplus funds and available staff resources, the 
report looked at options for further improvements to Campbeltown’s heritage 
and conservations sites and to the regeneration of Kinloch Road.  

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the MAKI members:

 note the contents of the paper; and
 approve Option CN01 which is to transfer the surplus funds to the HES 

CARS initiative that will be managed by the Transformation Projects 
and Regeneration team within EDST.



2

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL MAKI AREA COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT & INFRASTRUCTURE 
SERVICES

5 OCTOBER 2016

 
CAMPBELTOWN -  OPTIONS FOR SURPLUS CHORD FUNDS

2.0 INTRODUCTION
2.1 Report outlines proposals for allocating the surplus CHORD funds of 

£182,626 in line with the report that was approved by the Policy and 
Resources Committee on the 18th August 2016 which delegated the allocation 
of any CHORD surplus funds to Area Committees to approve in accordance 
with the original CHORD objectives at 4.2.

3 RECOMMENDATIONS
It is recommended that the MAKI members:

 note the contents of the paper; and
 approve Option CN01 which is to transfer the surplus funds to the HES 

CARS initiative that will be managed by the Transformation Projects 
and Regeneration team within EDST.

4. DETAIL
4.1 In 2009 the Council approved an investment of approximately £30 million for 

five of its waterfront towns to assist regeneration and economic development 
in Argyll and Bute, Campbeltown’s capital funding allocation was £6.50 million.  
It was agreed that the projects be delivered in the context of the programme 
objectives for each town as outlined in the original Outline Business Cases.

4.2 The Tables below outlines how the Campbeltown CHORD monies were to be 
spent:

Table 1 CN01 - Campbeltown Townscape Heritage Initiative
WHAT:  to generate improvements to Campbeltown’s heritage and 

conservation sites, renewing and restoring historic buildings.

Table 2 CN02 - Campbeltown Berthing Facility
WHAT:  the development of improved berthing facilities in Campbeltown 

Loch, to position the facility for an improved market presence.  

Table 3 CN03 - Kinloch Road Regeneration



3

WHAT:  to assist ACHA with their planned development of housing and 
community facilities.

 to relocate the Council’s road depot to another site to facilitate 
the housing development proposed by ACHA.

 to investigate the potential for environmental improvement or 
renewal on underutilised land adjacent to the Council depot.

4.3 Anticipated benefits for Campbeltown include:

 Improved character and appearance of the gateway to Campbeltown and 
the town centre.

 Increased turnover and employment in the commercial, retail and 
hospitality sectors and through new housing.

4.4 On the 6th April 2016 officers reported to the MAKI Area Committee the level 
of CHORD surplus funds available following delivery of the three projects 
listed at 4.2 above.  It was agreed at this meeting that officers would come 
forward with options for the allocation of the surplus funds, £182,626.  The 
Options outlined below are in line with the report that was approved by the 
Policy and Resources Committee on the 18th August 2016 which delegated 
the allocation of any CHORD surplus funds to Area Committees to approve in 
accordance with the original CHORD objectives at 4.5.  The options also take 
account of available staff resources to deliver the chosen option(s).

4.5 OPTIONS – 

4.5.1 CN01 - Campbeltown Townscape Heritage Initiative
Based on the positive impact the Townscape Heritage Initiative has had to 
date repairing occupied buildings, bringing derelict buildings back into 
economic use and the general enhancement to the town centre’s build 
environment through grant assistance from external funders including  Historic 
Environment Scotland (HES) and the Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF), it is 
proposed that the surplus CHORD funds are transferred in their entirety to the 
HES CARS initiative and managed by the Transformation Projects and 
Regeneration team within EDST.  Details of the impact the CARS and THI has 
made to the town, to date, is outlined below.

4.5.2 From 2007 to 2015, 77 grants were awarded via CARS and the THI leading to 
over £7million of repairs to town centre properties.  The Council contributed 
£1.2million and the majority of the work was carried out by local contractors. 
To build on this investment, the next Campbeltown CARS will run from 2015 
to 2020 with the focus on essential repairs to key tenemental properties within 
the main core of the town centre.  Repairs to priority buildings alone will 



4
[...]
na Watkiss December 2016 AC

29. Dog Fouling Tom Murphy June 2016 AC Report on progress of previous Update requested from ED&I in 



MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS – AGENDA ITEM TRACKER

AUGUST 2016

St
an

di
ng

 It
em

s o
n 

th
e 

Tr
ac

ke
r

Report Title Officer/Contact Date added to 
Tracker 

Notes Action Required 

request to Council regarding 
naming and shaming of those 
convicted of allowing their dogs 
to foul

August 2016

30. Amenity Services Budget 
reductions

Jim Smith/Tom Murphy August 2016 AC Head of Roads and Amenity 
Services to attend the AC in 
December to provide information 
on all Amenity Service Budget 
Reductions in the MAKI area

December 2016 AC

31. Inveraray TRO Jim Smith/Stuart Watson Report outlining background etc December 2016 AC

MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS – ITEMS REMOVED FROM TRACKER
Report Title Officer/Contact Date added to 

Tracker 
Notes Action Required 

6.

MAKI Ferry Services Graeme 
MacFarlan/Simon 
Richmond of CalMac/ 
Stewart Clark & Jim 
Smith 

June 2013 AC Annual Updates Following discussion with the 
Chair it was agreed that this 
item be brought to the 
December 2016 AC

31. Piers and Harbour Charges Stewart Clark Officer request Request from Stewart Clark to 
have workshop session with 
Members on the piers and 
harbour charges review

September 2016 BD




	Agenda
	3 Minute of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee meeting held on 3 August 2016
	Minutes

	5 Scottish Water - Annual Update
	6a Lochgilphead Joint Campus
	6b Tarbert Academy
	7 New Schools Redevelopment Project - Campbeltown Grammar School Update
	8 ACHA - Annual Update
	9 Transport Scotland - Annual Update
	10 Roads Revenue Budget 2016/17 - 1st Quarter Update
	11 Traffic Management and Parking Review
	Appendix 1_Taxi Rank Locations_Campbeltown

	12 MAKI Economic Development Action Plan (EDAP) including Mid Argyll Regeneration Initiative - Quarterly Update
	13 Campbeltown - Options for surplus CHORD funds
	14 Civic 

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE held 
in the INVERARAY CONFERENCE CENTRE, INVERARAY PRIMARY SCHOOL, INVERARAY 

on WEDNESDAY, 5 OCTOBER 2016 

Present: Councillor Rory Colville (Chair)

Councillor John Armour
Councillor Robin Currie
Councillor Anne Horn

Councillor Donald MacMillan
Councillor Douglas Philand
Councillor Sandy Taylor

Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager 
Fergus Murray, Head of Economic Development and Strategic Transportation
Michael Casey, Schools Development Project Manager
Kevin McIntosh, Contracts Manager
Ishabel Bremner, Economic Growth Manager
John Gordon, Programme Manager – CHORD
Ann Devine, Head Teacher, Lochgilphead Joint Campus
Neil McKnight, Head Teacher, Tarbert Academy
Rhuaridh MacGregor, Regional Communities Manager, Scottish Water
Alastair MacGregor, Chief Executive ACHA
Keith Murray, Area Manager for A83, Transport Scotland

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were intimated by Councillors Donald Kelly and John McAlpine.  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Colville declared a non-financial interest in Agenda item 11, by reason 
that he is the Chair of South Kintyre Development Trust (SKDT) who had submitted 
representation to proposals.  He left the room and took no part in the discussion 
thereon.    

3. MINUTE OF THE MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS AREA 
COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 3 AUGUST 2016 

The minute of the previous meeting of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area 
Committee held on 3 August 2016 was approved as a true record.  

4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 

Councillor Horn enquired about the possibility of a restricted speed limit on the A83 
at Tayinloan.  She advised that she had received a number of queries from 
constituents in this regard.  Councillor Colville agreed that the road is fast moving 
and for those that are unaware of the area, they are not aware of the number of 
residences on both sides of the road and the possibility of pedestrians.  Councillor 
Colville suggested that a simple warning sign be erected, similar to the one between 
the villages of Minard and Lochgair.  Keith Murray, the Area Manager for the A83 



confirmed that he would look into the possibility of erecting appropriate signage in 
this area.   

5. SCOTTISH WATER - ANNUAL UPDATE 

The Committee considered a report indicating the level of investment in Mid Argyll, 
Kintyre and the Islands area in terms of water; waste water; and flooding over the 
next 18 months to 2 years.  Discussion took place in respect of planned investment 
and operational issues, flood alleviation proposals for Tarbert and a response was 
provided to a question on capacity issues on Jura.

Decision:

Members agreed:

1. to note the contents of the report; and
2. to make a written submission to Scottish Water regarding the severity and 

seriousness of flooding issues in Tarbert requesting that the timescale for 
resolution of this matter be escalated. 

(Ref:  Report by Scottish Water, dated 5 October 2016, submitted.)

6. SCHOOL PROFILES 2016-17 

(a) Lochgilphead Joint Campus 
The Committee considered a report which outlined the curriculum 
development and wider achievement of the school together with SQA 
performance; attendance, absence and exclusion rate and school leaver 
destination returns.  Members were particularly pleased with the work of 
the school specifically highlighting work of the Learning Unit, and were 
encouraged by  the work being carried out to develop the young 
workforce.  

The Chair thanked Ms Devine for the information provided.

Decision:

Members agreed to note the report.  

(Ref:  Report by Acting Executive Director of Community Services, dated 
5 October 2016, submitted.)

(b) Tarbert Academy 
The Committee considered a report which outlined the curriculum 
development and wider achievement of the school together with SQA 
performance; attendance, absence and exclusion rate and school leaver 
destination returns.  Members discussed the use of Insight with particular 
interest in the virtual comparator information and commended the school 
for the literacy and numeracy results.    



The Chair thanked Mr McKnight for the information provided.

Decision:

Members agreed to note the report.  

(Ref:  Report by Acting Executive Director of Community Services, dated 
5 October 2016, submitted.)

7. NEW SCHOOLS REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT - CAMPBELTOWN GRAMMAR 
SCHOOL UPDATE 

The Committee gave consideration to a report highlighting the progress of the works 
in relation to the new schools redevelopment project at Campbeltown Grammar 
School.  Members were pleased to note that the project is now in the construction 
phase with a view to completion in March 2018.  

Decision:

Members agreed:

1. to note the contents of the report; 
2. noted that update reports will be provided for consideration at all future MAKI 

Area Committee meetings until completion of the New Schools 
Redevelopment Project for Campbeltown Grammar School; and 
3. Agreed that a visit by Members to the redevelopment site will take place the 
next time the Area Committee is due to meet in Campbeltown, which is 
expected to be on 1st February 2017. 

(Ref:  Report by Acting Executive Director of Community Services, dated 5 October 
2016, submitted.)

8. ACHA - ANNUAL UPDATE 

The Committee gave consideration to a presentation by Alistair MacGregor, Chief 
Executive of ACHA, which outlined the investment programme in Mid Argyll, Kintyre 
and the Islands from stock transfer to 31 March 2016; the new build programme and 
the key challenges faced; the ongoing partnership work with the Scottish 
Government and Argyll and Bute Council on a number of projects; the progress of 
the ongoing CARS project in Inveraray and the agreement to continue facilitating 
ACHA’s Welfare Rights Service.  Mr MacGregor outlined the office and staffing 
arrangements of ACHA.  Discussion took place in respect of a number of local 
issues in Campbeltown, Inveraray and Tarbert.  Mr MacGregor agreed to look into a 
number of matters and provide feedback directly to Members.   

The Chair thanked Mr MacGregor for the information provided.  

Decision:



Members agreed to note the presentation.

(Ref:  Presentation by Chief Executive of ACHA, submitted.)

9. TRANSPORT SCOTLAND - ANNUAL UPDATE 

The Committee gave consideration to an update on progress of A83 route study 
recommendations by the Area Manager for A83 of Transport Scotland.  

Discussion took place in respect of the changing structure of Transport Scotland, 
with Mr Murray agreeing to forward the new structure to the Senior Area Committee 
Assistant for reference; the future works at both Strone Point, Inveraray and Erines, 
Tarbert and the timescales involved particularly at Erines, Tarbert.  

The Chair thanked Mr Murray for the information provided.

Decision:

Members agreed:

1. to note the contents of the report; and 
2. that the concerns of the Area Committee in relation to seriousness of the 

current situation at Erines, Tarbert be outlined to the Head of Roads and 
Amenity Services, with a view to these being fed back into the liaison 
meetings between the Council’s Roads and Amenity Services and Transport 
Scotland and as part of the current consultation taking place in respect of 
Transport Scotland’s review of special projects..  

(Ref:  Report by Area Manager for A83, Transport Scotland, dated 5 October 2016, 
submitted.)

10. ROADS REVENUE BUDGET 2016/17 - 1ST QUARTER UPDATE 

The Committee gave consideration to a report outlining the roads revenue budget 
position at the end of quarter 1 of financial year 2016/17.  

Decision:

Members agreed to note the contents of the report.  

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services, 
dated 5 October 2016, submitted.)

At 1.00pm, the Chair ruled, and the Committee agreed, to adjourn for lunch and to 
reconvene at 1.30pm.

The Committee reconvened at 1.30pm, with all Members present as per the 
sederunt.
.
.



Having previously declared an interest in the following item, Councillor Colville left  
the room and took no part in discussion of this item.  In his absence, the Vice Chair, 
Councillor MacMillan assumed the role of Chair.   
.
.

11. TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT AND PARKING REVIEW 

The Committee gave consideration to a report detailing three options available in 
regards to the provision of a taxi rank in Campbeltown. 

Discussion took place in respect of the possible road safety issues relating to option 
(ii).  Members expressed concern that these have not been given adequate 
consideration as per the minuted discussion at the previous meeting of the Area 
Committee and are nor referred to in the report submitted for consideration.       

Decision:

Members agreed that consideration of this item be continued to a Special Area 
Committee meeting to be convened  on Wednesday 2 November 2016, to allow 
officers to come back with further information and possible solutions in respect of the 
road safety concerns raised by members at the August Area Committee meeting. .  

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services, 
dated 5 October 2016.)

Councillor Colville re-entered the meeting and resumed his position as Chair.
.
.

12. MAKI ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ACTION PLAN (EDAP) INCLUDING MID 
ARGYLL REGENERATION INITIATIVE - QUARTERLY UPDATE 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing a revised area-based 
Economic Development Action Plan, which aligned to the four priorities outlined in 
Scotland’s Economic Strategy and to the feedback received from participants during 
the short consultation period in May and June 2016, where it was identified that there 
was a requirement for the preparation of a refreshed overarching Argyll and Bute 
Strategic EDAP to replace the current 2013-2018 document. 

Decision:  

Members agreed:

1. to note the contents of the paper;
2. to endorse the plan as a working document, as outlined at Appendix 1 of the 

report; and 
3. to note the content of the draft Strategic EDAP as outlined at Appendix 2 of 

the report.

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services, 
dated 5 October 2016, submitted.) 



13. CAMPBELTOWN - OPTIONS FOR SURPLUS CHORD FUNDS 

The Committee gave consideration to a report outlining proposals for allocating the 
surplus CHORD funds in line with the report that was approved by  the Policy and 
Resources Committee on 18 August 2016 which delegated the allocation of any 
CHORD surplus funds to Area Committees to approve in accordance with the 
original CHORD objectives.  

Decision:

Members agreed:

1. to note the contents of the report; 
2. to approve Option CN01 which is to transfer the surplus funds to the HES 

CARS initiative that will be managed by the Transformation Project and 
Regenerations Team within EDST; and

3. requested that the Transformation Project and Regenerations Team bring 
recommendations on applications to the HES and CARS initiative to the MAKI 
Area Committee for approval.  

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services, 
dated 5 October 2016, submitted.)

14. CIVIC FURNITURE - CAMPBELTOWN 

The Committee gave consideration to a report outlining a number of items of 
furniture that have been identified as meeting the terms of the protocol for dealing 
with furniture and memorabilia which have been identified as part of office 
refurbishment/rationalisations.  

Decision:

Members agreed:

1. that the items of furniture be valued; and
2. that a report be brought to the Special Area Committee, which is to be 

convened  on Wednesday 2 November 2016 outlining the value of the 
furniture and possible options.  

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Customer Services, dated 5 October 2016, 
submitted.)

15. ITEM TRACKER 

Members gave consideration to the item tracker.

Decision:

Members agreed to note the item tracker.  



(Ref:  Item Tracker, dated 5 October 2016, submitted.)


